



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

See Financial Report for abbreviations and defined terms
used in the audited consolidated financial statements.



MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared by management of Toronto Hydro Corporation (the "Corporation"), who are responsible for the integrity, consistency and reliability of the information presented. The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and applicable securities legislation.

The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements necessarily involves the use of estimates and assumptions based on management's judgments, particularly when transactions affecting the current accounting period cannot be finalized with certainty until future periods. Estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience, current conditions and various other assumptions believed to be reasonable in the circumstances, with critical analysis of the significant accounting policies followed by the Corporation as described in Note 26 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. The preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements includes information regarding the estimated impact of future events and transactions. Actual results in the future may differ materially from the present assessment of this information because future events and circumstances may not occur as expected. The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared within reasonable limits of materiality in light of information available up to March 7, 2018.

In meeting its responsibility for the reliability of financial information, management maintains and relies on a comprehensive system of internal controls and internal audit, which is designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate, and that the Corporation's assets are safeguarded and transactions are properly authorized and executed. The system includes formal policies and procedures and appropriate delegation of authority and segregation of responsibilities within the organization. An internal audit function evaluates the effectiveness of these internal controls and reports its findings to management and the Audit Committee of the Corporation, as required.

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting and internal controls. The Audit Committee is composed of independent directors and meets periodically with management, the internal auditors and the external auditors to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, to satisfy itself that each group has properly discharged its respective responsibility and to review the Consolidated Financial Statements before recommending approval by the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee also considers, for review by the Board of Directors and approval by the shareholder, the appointment of the external auditors. The external auditors have direct and full access to the Audit Committee, with and without the presence of management, to discuss their audit and their findings as to the integrity of the financial reporting and the effectiveness of the system of internal controls.

The Consolidated Financial Statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee, and on their recommendation, were approved by the Board of Directors. The Consolidated Financial Statements have been examined by KPMG LLP, independent external auditors appointed by the Corporation's shareholder. The external auditors' responsibility is to express their opinion on whether the Consolidated Financial Statements are fairly presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The attached Independent Auditors' Report outlines the scope of their examination and their opinion.

On behalf of Toronto Hydro Corporation's management:

"Anthony Haines"

Anthony Haines

President and Chief Executive Officer

"Sean Bovingdon"

Sean Bovingdon

Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer



KPMG LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
Bay and Adelaide Centre
Suite 4600
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Telephone (416) 777-8500
Fax (416) 777-8818
www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholder of Toronto Hydro Corporation

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Toronto Hydro Corporation, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Toronto Hydro Corporation as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

March 7, 2018

Toronto, Canada

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

[in millions of Canadian dollars]

As at December 31	2017 \$	2016 \$
ASSETS		
Current		
Accounts receivable [notes 4 and 16[b]]	217.7	229.8
Unbilled revenue [note 16[b]]	278.3	320.5
Materials and supplies	9.3	9.7
Other assets [note 5]	12.7	13.5
Assets held for sale [note 8]	8.7	-
Total current assets	526.7	573.5
Property, plant and equipment [note 6]	4,143.4	3,907.2
Intangible assets [note 7]	296.2	217.8
Deferred tax assets [note 21]	57.0	63.8
Other assets [note 5]	3.0	1.3
Total assets	5,026.3	4,763.6
Regulatory balances [note 9]	199.9	190.8
Total assets and regulatory balances	5,226.2	4,954.4
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current		
Working capital facility [note 10]	11.7	7.1
Commercial paper [note 10]	159.0	261.0
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 11]	516.3	504.4
Income tax payable	12.8	8.1
Customer deposits	49.2	39.1
Deferred revenue [note 12]	10.7	5.1
Deferred conservation credit [note 3[c]]	9.3	5.5
Debentures [note 13]	-	249.8
Other liabilities [note 24]	1.5	3.1
Total current liabilities	770.5	1,083.2
Debentures [note 13]	2,034.0	1,834.8
Customer deposits	8.9	15.0
Deferred revenue [note 12]	179.2	140.3
Post-employment benefits [note 14]	313.0	280.5
Other liabilities [note 24]	0.2	2.3
Total liabilities	3,305.8	3,356.1
Commitments, contingencies and subsequent events [notes 2, 24 and 25]		
Equity		
Share capital [note 17]	817.8	567.8
Retained earnings	942.6	861.1
Total equity	1,760.4	1,428.9
Total liabilities and equity	5,066.2	4,785.0
Regulatory balances [note 9]	160.0	169.4
Total liabilities, equity and regulatory balances	5,226.2	4,954.4

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

"David McFadden"
David McFadden, Director

"Michael Nobrega"
Michael Nobrega, Director

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

[in millions of Canadian dollars]

Year ended December 31	2017 \$	2016 \$
Revenues		
Energy sales	3,017.8	3,306.2
Distribution revenue	724.2	647.9
Other [note 18]	107.7	75.9
	3,849.7	4,030.0
Expenses		
Energy purchases	3,063.5	3,216.9
Operating expenses [note 19]	293.0	277.1
Depreciation and amortization [notes 6 and 7]	224.2	212.2
	3,580.7	3,706.2
Finance costs [note 20]	(77.7)	(74.2)
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	9.8	2.1
Income before income taxes	201.1	251.7
Income tax expense [note 21]	(44.7)	(67.1)
Net income	156.4	184.6
Net movements in regulatory balances [note 9]	(13.1)	(77.2)
Net movements in regulatory balances arising from deferred tax assets [note 9]	13.2	44.0
Net income after net movements in regulatory balances	156.5	151.4

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

[in millions of Canadian dollars]

Year ended December 31	2017 \$	2016 \$
Net income after net movements in regulatory balances	156.5	151.4
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to income or loss		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefits, net of tax (2017 - \$6.7, 2016 - \$5.5) [note 14]	(18.4)	15.5
Net movements in regulatory balances related to OCI, net of tax (2017 - \$6.7, 2016 - \$5.5) [note 14]	18.4	(15.5)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-
Total comprehensive income	156.5	151.4

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

[in millions of Canadian dollars]

Year ended December 31	2017 \$	2016 \$
Share capital <i>[note 17]</i>	817.8	567.8
Retained earnings, beginning of year	861.1	773.1
Net income after net movements in regulatory balances	156.5	151.4
Dividends <i>[notes 17 and 23]</i>	(75.0)	(63.4)
Retained earnings, end of year	942.6	861.1
Total equity	1,760.4	1,428.9

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

[in millions of Canadian dollars]

Year ended December 31	2017 \$	2016 \$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income after net movements in regulatory balances	156.5	151.4
Net movements in regulatory balances [note 9]	13.1	77.2
Net movements in regulatory balances arising from deferred tax assets [note 9]	(13.2)	(44.0)
Adjustments		
Depreciation and amortization [notes 6 and 7]	224.2	212.2
Amortization of deferred revenue [note 12]	(4.7)	(3.8)
Finance costs	77.7	74.2
Income tax expense	44.7	67.1
Post-employment benefits	7.4	5.0
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(9.8)	(2.1)
Other	1.0	0.7
Capital contributions received [note 12]	50.8	44.7
Net change in other non-current assets and liabilities	(6.9)	(1.8)
Increase in customers deposits	4.0	6.7
Changes in non-cash working capital balances [note 22]	62.0	(15.3)
Income tax paid	(22.1)	(0.9)
Net cash provided by operating activities	584.7	571.3
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment [note 22]	(440.0)	(511.7)
Purchase of intangible assets [note 22]	(93.4)	(39.9)
Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment	12.5	2.2
Net cash used in investing activities	(520.9)	(549.4)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Decrease in commercial paper, net of issuances [note 10]	(102.0)	(63.0)
Common shares issued [note 17]	250.0	-
Dividends paid [note 17]	(75.0)	(63.4)
Proceeds from issuance of debentures [note 13]	199.9	200.0
Debt issuance costs paid [note 13]	(1.4)	(1.3)
Repayment of debentures [note 13]	(250.0)	-
Repayment of finance lease liability	(3.0)	(3.1)
Interest paid	(86.9)	(84.0)
Net cash used in financing activities	(68.4)	(14.8)
Net decrease (increase) in working capital facility during the year	(4.6)	7.1
Working capital facility, beginning of year	(7.1)	(14.2)
Working capital facility, end of year	(11.7)	(7.1)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Corporation was incorporated on June 23, 1999 under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) in accordance with the Electricity Act. The Corporation is wholly owned by the City and is domiciled in Canada, with its registered office located at 14 Carlton Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5B 1K5. The Corporation and its subsidiaries distribute electricity to customers and provide street lighting and expressway lighting services in the City.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Corporation's audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 ["Consolidated Financial Statements"] have been prepared in accordance with IFRS with respect to the preparation of annual financial information.

These Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, the Corporation's functional currency, and have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for post-employment benefits which are recorded at actuarial value.

The Corporation has evaluated the events and transactions occurring after the consolidated balance sheet date through March 7, 2018 when the Corporation's Consolidated Financial Statements were authorized for issue by the Corporation's Board of Directors, and identified the events and transactions which required recognition in the Consolidated Financial Statements and/or disclosure in these notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements [notes 8 and 17].

The summary of significant accounting policies has been disclosed in note 26.

3. REGULATION

The OEB has regulatory oversight of electricity matters in Ontario. The OEB's authority and responsibilities include the power to approve and fix rates for the transmission and distribution of electricity, the power to approve the amounts paid to non-contracted generators, the responsibility to provide rate protection for rural or remote electricity customers, and the responsibility for ensuring that electricity distribution companies fulfill their obligations to connect and service customers.

LDC is required to charge its customers for the following amounts (all of which, other than distribution rates, represent a pass-through of amounts payable to third parties):

- *Commodity Charge* – The commodity charge represents the market price of electricity consumed by customers and is passed through the IESO back to operators of generating stations. It includes the global adjustment, which represents the difference between the market price of electricity and the rates paid to regulated and contracted generators.
- *Retail Transmission Rate* – The retail transmission rate represents the costs incurred in respect of the transmission of electricity from generating stations to local distribution networks. Retail transmission rates are passed through back to operators of transmission facilities.
- *WMS Charge* – The WMS charge represents various wholesale market support costs, such as the cost of the IESO to administer the wholesale electricity system, operate the electricity market, and maintain reliable operation of the provincial grid. Wholesale charges are passed through back to the IESO.
- *Distribution Rate* – The distribution rate is designed to recover the costs incurred by LDC in delivering electricity to customers, including the OEB-allowed cost of capital. Distribution rates are regulated by the OEB and include fixed and variable (usage-based) components, based on a forecast of LDC's customers and load.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

a) Electricity Distribution Rates

The OEB's regulatory framework for electricity distributors is designed to support the cost-effective planning and operation of the electricity distribution network and to provide an appropriate alignment between a sustainable, financially viable electricity sector and the expectations of customers for reliable service at a reasonable price.

The OEB typically regulates the electricity rates for distributors using a combination of detailed cost of service reviews and IRM adjustments. Under the OEB's rate-setting methods, actual operating conditions may vary from forecasts such that actual returns achieved can differ from approved returns. Approved electricity rates are generally not adjusted as a result of actual costs or revenues being different from forecasted amounts, other than for certain prescribed costs that are eligible for deferral for future collection from, or refund to, customers.

On March 1, 2016 pursuant to LDC's 2015 – 2019 CIR application, the OEB set 2018 distribution rates on an interim basis. On August 23, 2017, LDC filed its 2018 rate application seeking OEB's approval to finalize distribution rates and other charges for the period commencing on January 1, 2018 and ending on December 31, 2018. On December 14, 2017, the OEB issued a decision and rate order approving LDC's 2018 rates, with an effective date of January 1, 2018, and the disposition of certain deferral and variance accounts.

b) Ontario's Fair Hydro Plan

On March 2, 2017, the Government of Ontario announced the OFHP, which includes a number of initiatives, some of which affect LDC or its customers.

OFHP includes the OREC, which came into effect on January 1, 2017. The OREC provides eligible customers with financial assistance in the form of an 8% rebate of the pre-tax cost of their electricity. The OREC rebates are administered by LDC and paid by the IESO in the month following customer billing. Current accounts receivable and unbilled revenue include the amount owing by the IESO to LDC. No effect on revenue or expense is recognized by LDC in respect of the OREC rebates.

OFHP also includes the OFHA, which enacted the Ontario Fair Hydro Plan Act, 2017 and amended the Electricity Act, 1998 and the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. The OFHA came into effect on June 1, 2017 and its impact is reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements. The OFHA provides eligible customers with financial assistance through various changes to commodity pricing, new or amended programs, and eliminating or reducing certain provincial charges on the electricity bill. The OFHA reduces the total electricity bill for eligible customers and, accordingly, reduces current accounts receivable, unbilled revenue, accounts payable and accrued liabilities for LDC. No effect on distribution revenue or expense is recognized by LDC in respect of the OFHA.

c) CDM Activities

On March 26, 2014, the Minister of Energy of Ontario, under the guidance of sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the OEB Act, directed the OEB to amend the licence of each licensed electricity distributor to require the electricity distributor, as a condition of its licence, to make CDM programs available to its customers and to do so in relation to each customer segment in its service area, over the period beginning January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2020. On March 31, 2014, the Minister of Energy of Ontario issued a direction to require the OPA to coordinate, support and fund the delivery of CDM programs through electricity distributors. The objective of the CDM efforts is to reduce electricity consumption in the Province of Ontario by a total of 7 terawatt hours between January 1, 2015 and December 31, 2020, of which LDC's share is approximately 1,576 GWh of energy savings.

On November 13, 2014, LDC entered into an energy conservation agreement with the OPA for the delivery of CDM programs over the 2015-2020 period. The IESO and the OPA were merged under the name IESO starting on January 1, 2015.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Under the energy conservation agreement with the IESO, LDC has a joint CDM plan with Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. ["Oakville Hydro"] for the delivery of CDM programs over the 2015-2020 period. LDC can choose between full cost recovery funding, pay-for-performance funding, or a combination of both, on a CDM program by program basis. Under the full cost recovery funding method, the IESO reimburses LDC for all adequately documented incurred costs, with an option to receive a portion of its funding in advance. Cost efficiency incentives may be awarded if LDC's electricity savings meet or exceed certain CDM plan targets for programs under the full cost recovery funding method, with a mid-term review to be performed by the IESO for the 2015-2017 period. Under the pay-for-performance funding method, LDC receives payment in arrears based on verified electricity savings achieved with various options for frequency of payment. The programs under the joint CDM plan with Oakville Hydro are only being offered under the full cost recovery funding method.

The joint CDM plan provides combined funding of approximately \$425.0 million, including participant incentives and program administration costs to achieve an aggregate energy savings target of approximately 1,668 GWh. Oakville Hydro's programs under the joint CDM plan started on January 1, 2016. LDC received \$44.9 million as at December 31, 2016 and \$57.4 million in the year ended December 31, 2017 from the IESO for the delivery of CDM programs. Amounts received but not yet spent are presented on the consolidated balance sheets under current liabilities as deferred conservation credit. As at December 31, 2017, LDC estimated that approximately \$12.9 million qualified as a joint mid-term incentive, of which \$12.2 million represents LDC's portion and is included within accounts receivable.

Effective October 16, 2017, LDC entered into an agreement to transfer \$4.0 million of funding and a corresponding 20 GWh of its energy savings target to another local distribution company. This agreement will decrease the joint CDM plan funding with Oakville Hydro to \$421.0 million, with a revised energy savings target of 1,648 GWh. The revised CDM plan was approved by the IESO on December 14, 2017.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consists of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Trade receivables	189.9	215.4
Due from related parties [note 23]	13.8	12.7
CDM mid-term incentive [note 3[c]]	12.2	—
Other	1.8	1.7
	217.7	229.8

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

5. OTHER ASSETS

Other assets consist of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Prepaid expenses	11.3	12.3
Deferred financing costs	1.6	1.6
Other	2.8	0.9
Total other assets	15.7	14.8
Less: Current portion of other assets relating to:		
Prepaid expenses	11.3	12.3
Deferred financing costs	0.4	0.4
Other	1.0	0.8
Current portion of other assets	12.7	13.5
Non-current portion of other assets	3.0	1.3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

PP&E consist of the following:

	Distribution assets \$	Land and buildings \$	Equipment and other \$	Construction in progress \$	Total \$
Cost					
Balance as at January 1, 2016	3,027.2	203.1	175.7	498.7	3,904.7
Additions/(Transfers)	381.2	111.3	67.0	(47.7)	511.8
Disposals and retirements	(32.1)	(0.1)	(0.3)	—	(32.5)
Balance as at December 31, 2016	3,376.3	314.3	242.4	451.0	4,384.0
Additions/(Transfers)	404.4	84.8	38.4	(76.1)	451.5
Assets held for sale <i>[note 8]</i>	—	(21.2)	—	—	(21.2)
Disposals and retirements	(31.5)	(3.2)	(0.4)	—	(35.1)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	3,749.2	374.7	280.4	374.9	4,779.2
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance as at January 1, 2016	222.6	15.7	77.7	—	316.0
Depreciation	129.3	10.3	25.9	—	165.5
Disposals and retirements	(4.6)	—	(0.1)	—	(4.7)
Balance as at December 31, 2016	347.3	26.0	103.5	—	476.8
Depreciation	138.1	13.5	26.7	—	178.3
Assets held for sale <i>[note 8]</i>	—	(12.5)	—	—	(12.5)
Disposals and retirements	(5.9)	(0.5)	(0.4)	—	(6.8)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	479.5	26.5	129.8	—	635.8
Carrying amount					
Balance as at December 31, 2016	3,029.0	288.3	138.9	451.0	3,907.2
Balance as at December 31, 2017	3,269.7	348.2	150.6	374.9	4,143.4

As at December 31, 2017, “Equipment and other” included assets under finance lease with cost of \$18.2 million [December 31, 2016 - \$18.2 million] and accumulated depreciation of \$10.4 million [December 31, 2016 - \$8.3 million]. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Corporation recorded depreciation expense of \$2.1 million [2016 - \$2.3 million] related to assets under finance lease.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, borrowing costs in the amount of \$6.2 million [2016 - \$9.5 million] were capitalized to PP&E and credited to finance costs, with an average capitalization rate of 3.73% [2016 - 3.61%].

“Construction in progress” additions are net of transfers to the other PP&E categories.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	Computer software	Contributions	Software in development	Contributions for work in progress	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance as at January 1, 2016	101.6	21.7	11.8	104.3	239.4
Additions/(Transfers)	11.9	53.8	8.4	(34.2)	39.9
Balance as at December 31, 2016	113.5	75.5	20.2	70.1	279.3
Additions/(Transfers)	23.4	—	34.0	44.0	101.4
Balance as at December 31, 2017	136.9	75.5	54.2	114.1	380.7
Accumulated amortization					
Balance as at January 1, 2016	38.1	2.0	—	—	40.1
Amortization	19.3	2.1	—	—	21.4
Balance as at December 31, 2016	57.4	4.1	—	—	61.5
Amortization	20.0	3.0	—	—	23.0
Balance as at December 31, 2017	77.4	7.1	—	—	84.5
Carrying amount					
Balance as at December 31, 2016	56.1	71.4	20.2	70.1	217.8
Balance as at December 31, 2017	59.5	68.4	54.2	114.1	296.2

For the year ended December 31, 2017, borrowing costs in the amount of \$3.6 million [2016 - \$3.0 million] were capitalized to intangible assets and credited to finance costs, with an average capitalization rate of 3.73% [2016 - 3.61%].

“Software in development” and “Contributions for work in progress” additions are net of transfers to the other intangible asset categories.

“Computer software” is externally acquired. The remaining amortization periods for computer software and contributions range from less than one year to 5 years, and from 11 to 25 years, respectively.

8. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

In 2017, LDC commenced the process to sell a property including land and buildings to a third party. Accordingly, the carrying amount of the identified assets of \$8.7 million was transferred from PP&E to assets held for sale as at December 31, 2017. Upon reclassification as assets held for sale, no further depreciation was recorded by LDC on the related assets. On January 16, 2018, LDC entered into an agreement to sell the property, which is expected to close on April 16, 2018. Upon completion of the sale, the net gain including the future tax savings will be deferred as a regulatory credit balance [note 9[c]].

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

9. REGULATORY BALANCES

Debit balances consist of the following:

	January 1, 2017	Balances arising in the period	Recovery/ reversal	Other movements	December 31, 2017	Remaining recovery/ reversal period (months)	Carrying charges applicable
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
OPEB actuarial net loss	60.2	25.1	—	—	85.3	note 9[a]	—
Foregone revenue	64.3	—	(20.3)	—	44.0	24	—
Gain on disposal	8.6	(8.1)	18.6	—	19.1	note 9[c]	*
LRAM	10.5	11.0	(4.8)	—	16.7	note 9[d]	*
IFRS transitional adjustments	22.8	—	(7.8)	—	15.0	24	—
Stranded meters	11.4	—	(3.9)	—	7.5	24	*
OPEB cash versus accrual	2.9	1.3	—	—	4.2	note 9[g]	—
Named properties	4.6	—	(1.5)	—	3.1	24	—
Capital contributions	1.5	—	(0.5)	—	1.0	24	—
Smart meters	2.1	—	(3.1)	1.0	—	—	—
Other	1.9	2.1	—	—	4.0	—	*
	190.8	31.4	(23.3)	1.0	199.9		

	January 1, 2016	Balances arising in the period	Recovery/ reversal	Other movements	December 31, 2016	Remaining recovery/ reversal period (months)	Carrying charges applicable
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
OPEB actuarial net loss	81.2	(21.0)	—	—	60.2	note 9[a]	—
Foregone revenue	61.1	19.2	(16.0)	—	64.3	36	—
Gain on disposal	—	—	14.5	(5.9)	8.6	note 9[c]	*
LRAM	9.1	4.7	(3.3)	—	10.5	note 9[d]	*
IFRS transitional adjustments	28.9	—	(6.1)	—	22.8	36	—
Stranded meters	14.4	—	(3.0)	—	11.4	36	*
OPEB cash versus accrual	1.8	1.1	—	—	2.9	note 9[g]	—
Named properties	5.8	—	(1.2)	—	4.6	36	—
Capital contributions	1.9	—	(0.4)	—	1.5	36	—
Smart meters	10.0	—	(7.9)	—	2.1	4	—
Settlement variances	25.3	—	—	(25.3)	—	—	*
Other	2.2	1.6	—	(1.9)	1.9	—	*
	241.7	5.6	(23.4)	(33.1)	190.8		

* In accordance with the OEB's direction, carrying charges were accrued to certain regulatory balances at a rate of 1.10% for January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017 and 1.50% for October 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 [2016 - 1.10%].

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Credit balances consist of the following:

	January 1, 2017	Balances arising in the period	Recovery/ reversal	Other movements	December 31, 2017	Remaining recovery/ reversal period (months)	Carrying charges applicable
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Deferred taxes	65.3	(6.5)	—	—	58.8	note 9[j]	—
Settlement variances	62.8	(45.2)	23.4	—	41.0	note 9[k]	*
Capital-related revenue requirement	8.8	16.2	—	—	25.0	note 9[l]	*
Derecognition	12.8	3.1	—	—	15.9	note 9[m]	*
Tax-related variances	17.5	—	(8.2)	—	9.3	12	*
Development charges	—	5.3	—	—	5.3	note 9[o]	*
Smart meters	—	—	(0.7)	1.0	0.3	—	—
Other	2.2	2.7	(0.5)	—	4.4	—	*
	169.4	(24.4)	14.0	1.0	160.0		

	January 1, 2016	Balances arising in the period	Recovery/ reversal	Other movements	December 31, 2016	Remaining recovery/ reversal period (months)	Carrying charges applicable
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Deferred taxes	114.8	(49.5)	—	—	65.3	note 9[j]	—
Settlement variances	—	89.3	1.2	(27.7)	62.8	note 9[k]	*
Capital-related revenue requirement	2.8	6.0	—	—	8.8	note 9[l]	*
Derecognition	9.9	2.9	—	—	12.8	note 9[m]	*
Tax-related variances	26.5	—	(8.5)	(0.5)	17.5	24	*
ICM	9.7	0.1	(9.8)	—	—	—	*
Gain on disposal	5.9	—	—	(5.9)	—	—	*
Other	2.0	1.2	(2.0)	1.0	2.2	—	*
	171.6	50.0	(19.1)	(33.1)	169.4		

* In accordance with the OEB's direction, carrying charges were accrued to certain regulatory balances at a rate of 1.10% for January 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017 and 1.50% for October 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 [2016 - 1.10%].

The "Balances arising in the period" column consists of new additions to regulatory balances (for both debits and credits). The "Recovery/reversal" column consists of amounts disposed through OEB-approved rate riders or transactions reversing an existing regulatory balance. The "Other movements" column consists of impairment and reclassification between the regulatory debit and credit balances. In addition, the "Other movements" column includes reclassification of regulatory deferral accounts considered to be insignificant into the "Other" categories. During 2016, residual regulatory balances approved by the OEB for disposition over a 10-month period commencing on March 1, 2016 were reclassified from "Other" regulatory debit balance, settlement variances and tax-related variances into "Other" regulatory credit balance. There was no impairment recorded for the year ended December 31, 2017.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Reconciliation between the net movements in regulatory balances shown above and the net movements presented on the consolidated statements of income and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income is as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Total movements per regulatory debit balances table	9.1	(50.9)
Total movements per regulatory credit balances table	9.4	2.2
Total net movements	18.5	(48.7)
Net movements per financial statements:		
Net movements in regulatory balances	(13.1)	(77.2)
Net movements in regulatory balances arising from deferred tax assets	13.2	44.0
Net movements in regulatory balances related to OCI, net of tax	18.4	(15.5)
Total net movements per financial statements	18.5	(48.7)

Regulatory developments in Ontario's electricity industry and other governmental policy changes may affect the electricity distribution rates charged by LDC and the costs LDC is permitted to recover. There is a risk that the OEB may disallow the recovery of a portion of certain costs incurred in the current period through future rates or disagree with the proposed recovery period. In the event that the disposition of these balances is assessed to no longer be probable based on management's judgment, any impairment will be recorded in the period when the assessment is made.

The regulatory balances of the Corporation consist of the following:

a) OPEB Actuarial Net Loss

This regulatory balance accumulates the actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in actuarial assumptions and experience adjustments recognized in OCI. The balance arising during the year ended December 31, 2017 of \$25.1 million is related to the actuarial loss recorded for the year [2016 - \$21.0 million actuarial gain] [note 14[a]]. The net position is an actuarial loss that is recoverable in future rates. LDC has not sought recovery to date from the OEB as changes in underlying assumptions may reduce the balance in the account. LDC expects to recover this regulatory balance as per OEB direction, in a future rate application.

b) Foregone Revenue

This regulatory balance relates to the revenue that LDC would have recovered in 2015 and 2016 if new OEB-approved rates were implemented as of May 1, 2015 and January 1, 2016, respectively. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved foregone revenue rate riders over 46 months commencing on March 1, 2016 for May 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 based on approved 2015 rates and for January 1, 2016 to February 29, 2016 based on approved 2016 rates.

c) Gain on Disposal

This regulatory balance consists of the net of amounts disposed through the OEB-approved rate riders offset by the related tax savings (debits), and the after-tax gain realized on two significant LDC properties (credits). As part of the CIR decision and rate order, LDC agreed to a rate rider that would pass the total forecasted net gains along with future tax savings on both properties back to ratepayers, effective from March 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018. During 2015, the gain on one of the properties was realized by LDC resulting in a net credit balance at December 31, 2015. As at December 31, 2016, the amount disposed through the rate riders exceeded the gain realized on the first property as the second property was still not sold, resulting in a net debit balance. Upon the sale of the second property, the account

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

would revert to a credit balance if actual net gains and tax savings exceed the total amount of the approved rate riders [note 8]. In the second quarter of 2017, LDC realized a gain in connection with the disposal of a third property. LDC expects to seek disposition for any residual balance in a future rate application.

d) Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism

This regulatory balance relates to the difference between the level of CDM program activities included in LDC's load forecast used to set approved rates and the actual impact of CDM activities achieved. New variances are accrued based on current CDM activities. Approved variances up to 2014 were disposed through OEB-approved rate riders over 12 months commencing on January 1, 2017 and approved variances for 2015 and 2016 will be disposed through OEB-approved rate riders over 12 months commencing on January 1, 2018. Variances pertaining to years subsequent to 2016 have yet to be applied for disposition.

e) IFRS Transitional Adjustments

This regulatory balance relates to the differences arising from accounting policy changes for PP&E and intangible assets due to the transition from US GAAP to IFRS in 2014, primarily related to derecognition of certain assets and additional capitalized borrowing costs. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved disposition of the balance over 46 months commencing on March 1, 2016.

f) Stranded Meters and Smart Meters

These regulatory balances relate to the provincial government's decision to install smart meters throughout Ontario.

The net book value of stranded meters related to the deployment of smart meters was reclassified from PP&E to a new regulatory balance as at December 31, 2013. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved LDC's request for recovery of the forecasted net book value of the stranded meters as at December 31, 2014 over 46 months commencing on March 1, 2016.

On January 16, 2014, the OEB approved LDC's request for incremental revenue and disposition of the smart meter regulatory balances to be recovered through rates over 36 months commencing on May 1, 2014. The OEB ruling on smart meters also permitted the recovery in principle of LDC's allowed cost of capital on smart meters since 2008, with a rate order issued to this effect. This allows LDC to recover the incremental revenue requirement associated with these assets for the period during which they remained outside of rate base.

g) OPEB Cash versus Accrual

This regulatory balance relates to the difference between LDC's forecasted OPEB costs determined on an accrual basis and the cash payments made under the OPEB plans. The OEB directed LDC to track the difference as a temporary arrangement, pending the OEB's conclusion on the sector-wide policy consultation it initiated on the regulatory treatment of pension and OPEB costs. On September 14, 2017, the OEB issued its final report on the consultation and established the use of the accrual accounting method as the default method on which to set rates for OPEB costs. LDC will continue to track the cash versus accrual difference until its next rate application when the disposition of this regulatory balance will be considered. The timing of disposition of the balance is currently unknown.

h) Named Properties

As part of 2010 rates, LDC had forecasted net gains on certain properties which were planned for sale between 2007 and 2011. This regulatory balance relates to the excess of those forecasted net gains over the actual net gains realized

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

upon the sale of the named properties. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved disposition of this variance over 46 months commencing on March 1, 2016.

i) Capital Contributions

This regulatory balance relates to the difference between amounts included in rates for HONI capital contributions and actual contributions made in 2010 and 2011. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved disposition of this variance over 46 months commencing on March 1, 2016.

j) Deferred Taxes

This regulatory credit balance relates to both deferred tax amounts reclassified under IFRS 14 [note 26[b]] and the expected future electricity distribution rate reduction for customers arising from timing differences in the recognition of deferred tax assets. LDC did not apply for disposition of the balance since it is reversed through timing differences in the recognition of deferred tax assets.

The amounts reclassified under IFRS 14 include the deferred tax liability related to regulatory balances of \$34.9 million as at December 31, 2017 [December 31, 2016 - \$36.4 million], offset by the recognition of a regulatory balance in respect of additional temporary differences for which a deferred tax amount was recognized of \$8.5 million as at December 31, 2017 [December 31, 2016 - \$10.4 million].

The deferred tax amount related to the expected future electricity distribution rate reduction for customers was \$32.4 million as at December 31, 2017 [December 31, 2016 - \$39.3 million].

k) Settlement Variances

This account includes the variances between amounts charged by LDC to customers, based on regulated rates, and the corresponding cost of electricity and non-competitive electricity service costs incurred by LDC. LDC has deferred the variances between the costs incurred and the related recoveries in accordance with the criteria set out in the accounting principles prescribed by the OEB. New variances are accrued based on current charges while approved variances up to 2016, including carrying charges forecasted to the end of 2017, will be disposed through OEB-approved rate riders over 12 months commencing on January 1, 2018. Settlement variances pertaining to years subsequent to 2016 have yet to be applied for disposition.

l) Capital-related Revenue Requirement

This regulatory balance relates to the asymmetrical variance between the cumulative 2015 to 2019 capital-related revenue requirement included in rates and the actual capital-related revenue requirement over the same period. If the cumulative 2015 to 2019 capital-related revenue requirement included in rates exceeds the actual capital-related revenue requirement over the same rate period, LDC must apply for disposition of this account in order to clear the balance to ratepayers through a rate rider. This account was approved by the OEB in the CIR decision and rate order. The timing of disposition of the balance is currently unknown.

m) Derecognition

This regulatory balance relates to the difference between the revenue requirement on derecognition of PP&E and intangible assets included in the OEB-approved rates and the actual amounts of derecognition. This account was approved by the OEB in the CIR decision and rate order. The timing of disposition of the balance is currently unknown.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

n) Tax-related Variance Accounts

This regulatory credit balance arose from favourable income tax reassessments on certain prior year tax positions received, which differed from those assumed in previous applications for electricity distribution rates. In the CIR decision and rate order, the OEB approved disposition of the balance over 10-34 months commencing on March 1, 2016.

o) Development charges

This regulatory balance relates to excess expansion deposits retained by LDC where the requested number of connections or electricity demand were not met by the connecting customer. Pursuant to the OEB's Distribution System Code, LDC may collect expansion deposits on offers to connect from specific customers to guarantee the payment of additional costs relating to expansion projects. During the customer connection horizon, LDC has an obligation to annually return the expansion deposit to the connecting customer in proportion to the actual connections or electricity demand that occurred in that year. If the number of connections or electricity demand requested by the customer do not materialize by the end of the specified customer connection horizon, LDC retained the excess expansion deposit not otherwise returned to the connecting customer.

The excess expansion deposits were recorded as a regulatory balance on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, with a corresponding offset in net movements in regulatory balances. This regulatory balance is expected to offset future electricity distribution rates for customers, although application has yet to be made to dispose of the balance.

p) Incremental Capital Module

This regulatory balance related to the ICM application approved by the OEB and the associated rate riders, which became effective June 1, 2013. The balance of \$9.8 million represented the net of amounts collected through the ICM rate riders from 2013 to 2014 and amounts recognized in profit or loss in relation to the eligible in-service capital expenditures. Further to the OEB's decision on July 28, 2016, the entire balance of \$9.8 million was recorded as an increase in equity through net movements in regulatory balances in 2016.

10. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

The Corporation is a party to a credit agreement with a syndicate of Canadian chartered banks which established a revolving credit facility ["Revolving Credit Facility"], pursuant to which it may borrow up to \$800.0 million, of which up to \$210.0 million is available in the form of letters of credit. On August 1, 2017, the maturity date of the Revolving Credit Facility was extended by one year from October 10, 2021 to October 10, 2022. Borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility bear interest at short-term floating rates plus a fixed spread, which varies in accordance with the Corporation's credit rating.

The Corporation has a commercial paper program allowing up to \$600.0 million of unsecured short-term promissory notes ["Commercial Paper Program"] to be issued in various maturities of no more than one year. The Commercial Paper Program is supported by liquidity facilities available under the Revolving Credit Facility; hence, available borrowing under the Revolving Credit Facility is reduced by the amount of commercial paper outstanding at any point in time. Proceeds from the Commercial Paper Program are used for general corporate purposes. Borrowings under the Commercial Paper Program bear interest based on the prevailing market conditions at the time of issuance.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Additionally, the Corporation is a party to:

- a \$75.0 million demand facility with a Canadian chartered bank for the purpose of issuing letters of credit mainly to support LDC's prudential requirements with the IESO ["Prudential Facility"]; and
- a \$20.0 million demand facility with a second Canadian chartered bank for the purpose of working capital management ["Working Capital Facility"].

The available amount under the Revolving Credit Facility as well as outstanding borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility and Commercial Paper Program are as follows:

	Revolving Credit Facility Limit \$	Revolving Credit Facility Borrowings \$	Commercial Paper Outstanding \$	Revolving Credit Facility Availability \$
December 31, 2017	800.0	—	159.0	641.0
December 31, 2016	800.0	—	261.0	539.0

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the average aggregate outstanding borrowings under the Corporation's Revolving Credit Facility, Working Capital Facility and Commercial Paper Program were \$210.3 million [2016 - \$348.7 million] with a weighted average interest rate of 0.93% [2016 - 0.89%].

As at December 31, 2017, \$11.7 million had been drawn under the Working Capital Facility [December 31, 2016 - \$7.1 million] and \$38.4 million of letters of credit had been issued against the Prudential Facility [December 31, 2016 - \$33.4 million].

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Trade payables	325.1	328.6
Accrued liabilities	133.2	116.3
Due to related parties [note 23]	40.1	41.0
Accrued interest	15.9	16.6
Other	2.0	1.9
	516.3	504.4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

12. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue consists of capital contributions received from electricity customers to construct or acquire PP&E which have not yet been recognized into other revenue, and revenue not yet recognized from ancillary services [note 26[j]].

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Capital contributions, beginning of year	143.6	103.0
Capital contributions received	50.8	44.7
Amortization	(4.7)	(3.8)
Other	(1.5)	(0.3)
Capital contributions, end of year	188.2	143.6
Other	1.7	1.8
Total deferred revenue	189.9	145.4
Less: Current portion of deferred revenue relating to:		
Capital contributions	9.0	3.3
Other	1.7	1.8
Current portion of deferred revenue	10.7	5.1
Non-current portion of deferred revenue	179.2	140.3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

13. DEBENTURES

Debentures consist of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Senior unsecured debentures		
Series 2 – 5.15% due November 14, 2017	—	250.0
Series 3 – 4.49% due November 12, 2019	250.0	250.0
Series 6 – 5.54% due May 21, 2040	200.0	200.0
Series 7 – 3.54% due November 18, 2021	300.0	300.0
Series 8 – 2.91% due April 10, 2023	250.0	250.0
Series 9 – 3.96% due April 9, 2063	245.0	245.0
Series 10 – 4.08% due September 16, 2044	200.0	200.0
Series 11 – 3.55% due July 28, 2045	200.0	200.0
Series 12 – 2.52% due August 25, 2026	200.0	200.0
Series 13 – 3.485% due February 28, 2048	200.0	—
Total debentures	2,045.0	2,095.0
Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs	10.2	9.7
Unamortized discount/premium	0.8	0.7
Current portion of debentures	—	249.8
Long-term portion of debentures	2,034.0	1,834.8

All debentures of the Corporation rank equally.

The Corporation filed a base shelf prospectus dated May 8, 2017 with the securities commissions or similar regulatory authorities in each of the provinces of Canada. These filings allow the Corporation to make offerings of unsecured debt securities of up to \$1.0 billion during the 25-month period following the date of the prospectus.

On June 14, 2016, the Corporation issued \$200.0 million senior unsecured debentures at a rate of 2.52% [“Series 12”]. The Series 12 debentures due on August 25, 2026 were priced at \$999.84 per \$1,000 principal amount and bear interest payable semi-annually in arrears. The net proceeds were used to repay certain existing indebtedness and for general corporate purposes. Debt issuance costs of \$1.3 million relating to the Series 12 debentures were recorded against the carrying amount of the debentures in the second quarter of 2016 and are amortized to finance costs using the effective interest method.

On November 14, 2017, the Corporation issued \$200.0 million senior unsecured debentures at a rate of 3.485% [“Series 13”]. The Series 13 debentures due on February 28, 2048 were priced at \$999.29 per \$1,000 principal amount and bear interest payable semi-annually in arrears. The net proceeds were used to repay certain existing indebtedness and for general corporate purposes. Debt issuance costs of \$1.4 million relating to the Series 13 debentures were recorded against the carrying amount of the debentures in the fourth quarter of 2017 and are amortized to finance costs using the effective interest method.

The Corporation’s Series 2 debentures matured and were repaid on November 14, 2017.

The Corporation may redeem all or part of its outstanding debentures at any time prior to maturity at a price equal to the greater of the Canada Yield Price (determined in accordance with the terms of the debentures) and par, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to and excluding the date fixed for redemption. Also, the Corporation may, at any time and from time to time, purchase debentures for cancellation, in the open market, by tender or by private contract, at any

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

price agreed upon with the holder of the debentures being purchased. The debentures contain certain covenants which, subject to certain exceptions, restrict the ability of the Corporation and LDC to create security interests, incur additional indebtedness or dispose of all or substantially all of their assets.

14. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

Pension

The Corporation's eligible employees participate in a defined benefit pension plan through OMERS. As at December 31, 2017, the OMERS plan was 94.0% funded [December 31, 2016 - 93.4%]. OMERS has a strategy to return the plan to a fully funded position. The Corporation is not able to assess the implications, if any, of this strategy or of the withdrawal of other participating entities from the OMERS plan on its future contributions. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Corporation's contributions were \$17.6 million [2016 - \$17.6 million], representing less than five percent of total contributions to the OMERS plan. The Corporation expects to contribute approximately \$19.0 million to the OMERS plan in 2018.

Post-employment benefits other than pension

a) Benefit obligation

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Balance, beginning of year	280.5	296.5
Current service cost	4.1	6.2
Interest cost	11.2	12.0
Benefits paid	(11.0)	(10.9)
Experience loss (gain) ⁽¹⁾	1.9	(4.2)
Actuarial gain arising from changes in demographic assumptions ⁽¹⁾	—	(17.5)
Actuarial loss (gain) arising from changes in financial assumptions ⁽¹⁾	26.3	(1.6)
Balance, end of year	313.0	280.5

⁽¹⁾ Actuarial loss (gain) on accumulated sick leave credits of \$3.1 million [2016 - (\$2.3) million] is recognized in benefit cost [note 14[c]] and actuarial loss (gain) on medical, dental and life insurance benefits of \$25.1 million [2016 - (\$21.0) million] is recognized in OCI [note 14[d]].

The weighted average duration of the benefit obligation as at December 31, 2017 is 16.7 years [2016 - 16.7 years].

b) Amounts recognized in regulatory balances

As at December 31, 2017, the amount recognized in regulatory balances related to net actuarial loss was \$85.3 million [December 31, 2016 - \$60.2 million] [note 9[a]].

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

c) Benefit cost recognized

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Current service cost	4.1	6.2
Interest cost	11.2	12.0
Actuarial loss (gain) on other employee benefits [note 14[a]]	3.1	(2.3)
Benefit cost	18.4	15.9
Capitalized to PP&E and intangible assets	8.1	6.4
Charged to operating expenses	10.3	9.5

d) Amounts recognized in OCI

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Actuarial loss (gain) [note 14[a]]	25.1	(21.0)
Income tax expense (recovery) in OCI [note 21]	(6.7)	5.5
Remeasurements of post-employment benefits, net of tax	18.4	(15.5)
Net movements in regulatory balances related to OCI, net of tax	(18.4)	15.5
OCI, net of tax	—	—

e) Significant assumptions

	2017	2016
Discount rate (%) used in the calculation of:		
Benefit obligation as at December 31	3.50	4.00
Assumed medical and dental cost trend rates (%) as at December 31:		
Rate of increase in dental costs assumed for next year	4.00	4.00
Rate of increase in medical costs assumed for next year		
For pre July 2000 retirements	5.00	5.00
For other retirements	5.50	5.50
Rate that medical cost trend rate gradually declines to		
For pre July 2000 retirements	5.00	5.00
For other retirements	5.00	5.00
Year that the medical cost trend rate reaches the ultimate trend rate		
For pre July 2000 retirements	2015	2015
For other retirements	2018	2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

f) Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for benefit obligation measurement purposes are discount rate and assumed medical and dental cost trend rates. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions, in isolation of one another, occurring at the end of the reporting period. This analysis may not be representative of the actual change since it is unlikely that changes in the assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Changes in key assumptions would have had the following effect on the benefit obligation:

Change in assumption		2017 \$	2016 \$
Benefit obligation		313.0	280.5
Discount rate	1% -	(46.8)	(42.0)
	1% -	60.2	54.0
Medical and dental cost trend rate	1% -	40.2	36.1
	1% -	(36.0)	(32.3)

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Corporation's main objectives when managing capital are to:

- ensure ongoing access to funding to maintain, refurbish and expand the electricity distribution system of LDC;
- ensure sufficient liquidity is available (either through cash and cash equivalents, investments or committed credit facilities) to meet the needs of the business;
- ensure compliance with covenants related to its credit facilities and senior unsecured debentures; and
- minimize finance costs while taking into consideration current and future industry, market and economic risks and conditions.

The Corporation monitors forecasted cash flows, capital expenditures, debt repayment and key credit ratios similar to those used by key rating agencies. The Corporation manages capital by preparing short-term and long-term cash flow forecasts. In addition, the Corporation accesses capital debt markets as required to help fund some of the periodic net cash outflows and to maintain available liquidity. There have been no changes in the Corporation's approach to capital management during the year. As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation's definition of capital included equity, borrowings under its Working Capital Facility, Commercial Paper Program and Revolving Credit Facility, long-term debt and obligations under finance leases, including the current portion thereof, and had remained unchanged from the definition as at December 31, 2016. As at December 31, 2017, equity amounted to \$1,760.4 million [December 31, 2016 - \$1,428.9 million], and borrowings under its Working Capital Facility, Commercial Paper Program and Revolving Credit Facility, long-term debt and obligations under finance leases, including the current portion thereof, amounted to \$2,206.2 million [December 31, 2016 - \$2,357.8 million].

The Corporation is subject to debt agreements that contain various covenants. The Corporation's unsecured debentures limit consolidated funded indebtedness to a maximum of 75% of total consolidated capitalization as defined in the agreements. The Corporation's Revolving Credit Facility limits the debt to capitalization ratio to a maximum of 75%.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

The Corporation's debt agreements also include restrictive covenants such as limitations on designated subsidiary indebtedness, and restrictions on mergers and dispositions of designated subsidiaries. As at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Corporation was in compliance with all covenants included in its trust indenture, supplemental trust indentures and Revolving Credit Facility agreement.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Recognition and measurement

As at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the fair values of accounts receivable, unbilled revenue, Working Capital Facility, commercial paper, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximated their carrying amounts due to the short maturity of these instruments [note 26[k]]. The fair value of customer deposits approximates their carrying amounts taking into account interest accrued on the outstanding balance. Obligations under finance leases are measured based on a discounted cash flow analysis and approximate the carrying amounts as management believes that the fixed interest rates are representative of current market rates.

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Corporation's debentures consist of the following:

	2017 \$		2016 \$	
	Carrying amount	Fair value (1)	Carrying amount	Fair value (1)
Senior unsecured debentures				
Series 2 – 5.15% due November 14, 2017	—	—	249.8	258.7
Series 3 – 4.49% due November 12, 2019	249.6	260.6	249.5	270.8
Series 6 – 5.54% due May 21, 2040	198.7	264.2	198.7	253.5
Series 7 – 3.54% due November 18, 2021	299.1	313.9	298.9	322.8
Series 8 – 2.91% due April 10, 2023	249.2	255.5	249.0	259.3
Series 9 – 3.96% due April 9, 2063	243.3	266.4	243.3	246.4
Series 10 – 4.08% due September 16, 2044	198.4	221.0	198.3	209.4
Series 11 – 3.55% due July 28, 2045	198.3	202.9	198.3	191.3
Series 12 – 2.52% due August 25, 2026	198.9	196.2	198.8	195.5
Series 13 – 3.485% due February 28, 2048	198.5	200.7	—	—
	2,034.0	2,181.4	2,084.6	2,207.7

(1) The fair value measurement of financial instruments for which the fair value has been disclosed is included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy [note 26[k]].

b) Financial risks

The following is a discussion of financial risks and related mitigation strategies that have been identified by the Corporation for financial instruments. This is not an exhaustive list of all risks, nor will the mitigation strategies eliminate all risks listed.

Credit risk

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk as a result of the risk of counterparties defaulting on their obligations. The Corporation's exposure to credit risk primarily relates to accounts receivable and unbilled revenue. The Corporation monitors and limits its exposure to credit risk on a continuous basis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

The Corporation is subject to credit risk with respect to customer non-payment of electricity bills. LDC obtains security instruments from certain customers in accordance with direction provided by the OEB. As at December 31, 2017, LDC held security deposits in the amount of \$58.2 million [December 31, 2016 - \$54.1 million], of which \$29.8 million [December 31, 2016 - \$30.0 million] was related to security deposits on offers to connect to guarantee the payment of additional costs related to expansion projects. The Corporation's security instruments may not provide sufficient protection from counterparties defaulting on their obligations. As at December 31, 2017, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk with respect to any customer. The credit risk and mitigation strategies with respect to unbilled revenue are the same as those for accounts receivable. The credit risk related to cash, cash equivalents and investments is mitigated by the Corporation's treasury policies on assessing and monitoring the credit exposures of counterparties.

The Corporation did not have any single customer that generated more than 10% of total consolidated revenue for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and unbilled revenue is as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts)		
Outstanding for not more than 30 days	178.6	197.9
Outstanding for more than 30 days and not more than 120 days	33.8	27.3
Outstanding for more than 120 days	5.3	4.6
Total accounts receivable	217.7	229.8
Unbilled revenue	278.3	320.5
Total accounts receivable and unbilled revenue	496.0	550.3

The Corporation has a broad base of customers. As at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Corporation's accounts receivable and unbilled revenue which were not past due or impaired were assessed by management to have no significant collection risk and no additional allowance for doubtful accounts was required for these balances.

Reconciliation between the opening and closing allowance for doubtful accounts balances is as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Balance, beginning of year	(9.8)	(11.5)
Provision for doubtful accounts	(6.2)	(4.0)
Write-offs	6.0	6.0
Recoveries	(0.2)	(0.3)
Balance, end of year	(10.2)	(9.8)

Unbilled revenue represents amounts for which the Corporation has a contractual right to receive cash through future billings and are unbilled at period-end. Unbilled revenue is considered current and no allowance for doubtful accounts was provided as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates for the valuation of its post-employment benefit obligations [note 14[f]]. The Corporation is also exposed to short-term interest rate risk on the net of cash and cash equivalents, short-term borrowings under its Revolving Credit Facility, Working Capital Facility and Commercial Paper Program [note 10] and customer deposits. The Corporation manages interest rate risk by monitoring its mix of fixed and floating rate instruments, and taking action as necessary to maintain an appropriate balance.

As at December 31, 2017, aside from the valuation of its post-employment benefit obligations, the Corporation was exposed to interest rate risk predominately from short-term borrowings under its Commercial Paper Program and customer deposits, while most of its remaining obligations were either non-interest bearing or bear fixed interest rates, and its financial assets were predominately short-term in nature and mostly non-interest bearing. The Corporation estimates that a 100 basis point increase (decrease) in short-term interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would result in an increase (decrease) of approximately \$2.3 million to annual finance costs.

Liquidity risk

The Corporation is exposed to liquidity risk related to its ability to fund its obligations as they become due. The Corporation monitors and manages its liquidity risk to ensure access to sufficient funds to meet operational and financial requirements. The Corporation has access to credit facilities and debt capital markets and monitors cash balances daily. The Corporation's objective is to ensure that sufficient liquidity is on hand to meet obligations as they fall due while minimizing finance costs.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Liquidity risks associated with financial commitments are as follows:

2017						
	Due within 1 year \$	Due within 2 years \$	Due within 3 years \$	Due within 4 years \$	Due within 5 years \$	Due after 5 years \$
Working Capital Facility	11.7	—	—	—	—	—
Commercial paper ⁽¹⁾	159.0	—	—	—	—	—
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ⁽²⁾	500.4	—	—	—	—	—
Obligations under finance leases	1.5	—	—	—	—	—
Senior unsecured debentures						
Series 3 – 4.49% due November 12, 2019	—	250.0	—	—	—	—
Series 6 – 5.54% due May 21, 2040	—	—	—	—	—	200.0
Series 7 – 3.54% due November 18, 2021	—	—	—	300.0	—	—
Series 8 – 2.91% due April 10, 2023	—	—	—	—	—	250.0
Series 9 – 3.96% due April 9, 2063	—	—	—	—	—	245.0
Series 10 – 4.08% due September 16, 2044	—	—	—	—	—	200.0
Series 11 – 3.55% due July 28, 2045	—	—	—	—	—	200.0
Series 12 – 2.52% due August 25, 2026	—	—	—	—	—	200.0
Series 13 – 3.485% due February 28, 2048	—	—	—	—	—	200.0
Interest payments on debentures	75.7	77.1	66.0	66.0	55.3	1,131.2
	748.3	327.1	66.0	366.0	55.3	2,626.2

⁽¹⁾ The notes under the Commercial Paper Program were issued at a discount and are repaid at their principal amount.

⁽²⁾ Accounts payable and accrued liabilities exclude \$15.9 million of accrued interest on debentures included within “Interest payments on debentures”.

Foreign exchange risk

As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation had limited exposure to the changing values of foreign currencies. While the Corporation purchases goods and services which are payable in US dollars, and purchases US currency to meet the related commitments when required, the impact of these transactions is not material to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

17. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital consists of the following:

	Number of Shares	\$
Authorized		
The authorized share capital of the Corporation consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All shares issued were fully paid.		
Issued and outstanding		
Common shares, beginning of the year	1,000	567.8
Common shares issued ⁽¹⁾	200	250.0
Common shares issued and outstanding, end of the year	1,200	817.8

⁽¹⁾ On June 28, 2017, the Corporation issued 200 common shares to the City for total proceeds of \$250.0 million, net of share issue costs and expenses.

Dividends

The Shareholder Direction adopted by the City with respect to the Corporation provides that the Board of Directors of the Corporation will use its best efforts to ensure that the Corporation meets certain financial performance standards, including those relating to credit rating and dividends.

On March 2, 2017, the Board of Directors of the Corporation declared dividends in the amount of \$6.25 million with respect to the first quarter of 2017 [March 31, 2016 – \$44.6 million], which was paid to the City on March 31, 2017.

On May 11, 2017, the Board of Directors of the Corporation declared dividends in the amount of \$6.25 million with respect to the second quarter of 2017 [June 30, 2016 – \$6.25 million], which was paid to the City on June 30, 2017. In connection with receipt of the equity investment from the City, the Board of Directors of the Corporation declared dividends payable to the City and approved amendments to the Corporation's Dividend Policy, as follows:

- [i] In respect of fiscal 2017, an aggregate amount of \$75.0 million shall be paid to the City, consisting of the two previously declared and paid instalments of \$6.25 million each and a further \$62.5 million. The \$62.5 million was paid to the City on July 7, 2017.
- [ii] In respect of fiscal 2018 and subsequent fiscal years, 60% of the Corporation's consolidated net income after net movements in regulatory balances for the prior fiscal year shall be declared separately in four equal quarterly instalments, with each instalment payable to the City on the last business day of each fiscal quarter.

On March 7, 2018, the Board of Directors of the Corporation declared a quarterly dividend in the amount of \$23.5 million, payable to the City by March 31, 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

18. OTHER REVENUE

Other revenue consists of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Ancillary services	22.3	16.4
Street lighting service fee	18.9	16.6
Pole and duct rentals	15.8	12.0
Other regulatory service charges	13.3	16.7
CDM mid-term incentive [note 3[c]]	12.2	—
Development charges [note 9[o]]	5.1	—
Amortization of deferred revenue [note 12]	4.7	3.8
Miscellaneous	15.4	10.4
	107.7	75.9

19. OPERATING EXPENSES

Operating expenses consist of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Salaries and benefits	226.5	223.6
External services	138.6	112.9
Other support costs ⁽¹⁾	22.3	32.7
Materials and supplies	21.6	16.7
Less: Capitalized costs	(116.0)	(108.8)
	293.0	277.1

⁽¹⁾ Includes taxes other than income taxes, utilities, rental, communication, insurance, and other general and administrative expenses.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Corporation recognized operating expenses of \$13.0 million related to materials and supplies used to service electricity distribution assets [2016 - \$7.6 million].

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

20. FINANCE COSTS

Finance costs consist of the following:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Interest income	(0.2)	(0.2)
Interest expense		
Interest on long-term debt ⁽¹⁾	83.2	81.6
Interest on short-term debt	3.7	4.9
Other interest	0.8	0.5
Capitalized borrowing costs	(9.8)	(12.6)
	77.7	74.2

⁽¹⁾ Includes amortization of debt issuance costs, discounts and premiums.

21. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would have been recorded using the combined statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rate. Reconciliation of income tax expense computed at the statutory income tax rate to the income tax provision is set out below:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Rate reconciliation before net movements in regulatory balances		
Income before income taxes	201.1	251.7
Statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Expected income tax expense	53.3	66.7
Non-taxable amounts	(8.7)	0.4
Other	0.1	—
Income tax expense	44.7	67.1
Effective tax rate	22.2%	26.7%
Rate reconciliation after net movements in regulatory balances		
Net income after net movements in regulatory balances, before income tax ⁽¹⁾	188.0	174.5
Statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Expected income tax expense	49.8	46.2
Temporary differences recoverable in future rates	(15.5)	(22.7)
Other	(2.8)	(0.4)
Income tax expense and income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances	31.5	23.1
Effective tax rate	16.8%	13.2%

⁽¹⁾ Income tax includes income tax expense and income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Income tax expense as presented in the consolidated statements of income and OCI are as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Income tax expense	44.7	67.1
Income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances	(13.2)	(44.0)
Income tax expense and income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances	31.5	23.1
Income tax expense (recovery) in OCI [note 14[d]]	(6.7)	5.5
Income tax expense (recovery) in OCI recorded in net movements in regulatory balances	6.7	(5.5)
Income tax expense in OCI	—	—

Components of income tax expense and income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances are as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Current tax expense		
Current year	32.5	24.3
Adjustment for tax positions taken in prior periods	(1.1)	(2.2)
	31.4	22.1
Deferred tax expense		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	0.1	1.0
Income tax expense and income tax recorded in net movements in regulatory balances	31.5	23.1

Deferred tax assets consist of the following:

	Net balance, January 1 2017 \$	Recognized in net income \$	Recognized in OCI \$	Net balance, December 31 2017 \$
PP&E and intangible assets	11.7	(26.6)	—	(14.9)
Post-employment benefits	74.3	1.9	6.7	82.9
Other taxable temporary differences	(22.2)	11.2	—	(11.0)
	63.8	(13.5)	6.7	57.0

	Net balance, January 1 2016 \$	Recognized in net income \$	Recognized in OCI \$	Net balance, December 31 2016 \$
PP&E and intangible assets	34.5	(22.8)	—	11.7
Post-employment benefits	78.6	1.2	(5.5)	74.3
Other taxable temporary differences	1.2	(23.4)	—	(22.2)
	114.3	(45.0)	(5.5)	63.8

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation had accumulated net capital losses of \$18.7 million [December 31, 2016 - \$18.7 million], which are available to offset capital gains in future years. As at December 31, 2017, the Corporation had \$1.7 million accumulated non-capital losses for income tax purposes [December 31, 2016 - \$2.6 million], which are available to offset net income in future years before expiring [\$1.4 million expires in 2035 and \$0.3 million expires in 2036].

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following items because it is not probable that future taxable income will be available against which the Corporation can utilize the benefits therefrom.

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Deductible temporary differences	7.4	7.7
Net capital losses	5.0	5.0
Non-capital losses	0.4	0.7
	12.8	13.4

22. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Changes in non-cash working capital provided/(used) cash as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Accounts receivable	12.1	(38.1)
Unbilled revenue	42.2	(0.1)
Income tax receivable	—	9.9
Materials and supplies	0.4	0.1
Other current assets	0.8	(3.6)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(6.0)	20.6
Income tax payable	4.7	8.1
Deferred revenue	5.6	0.3
Deferred conservation credit	3.8	(12.4)
Other current liabilities	(1.6)	(0.1)
	62.0	(15.3)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Reconciliation between the amount presented on the consolidated statements of cash flows and total additions to PP&E and intangible assets is as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Purchase of PP&E, cash basis	440.0	511.7
Net change in accruals related to PP&E	9.9	(1.7)
Other	1.6	1.8
Total additions to PP&E	451.5	511.8
Purchase of intangible assets, cash basis	93.4	39.9
Net change in accruals related to intangible assets	8.0	—
Total additions to intangible assets	101.4	39.9

Summary of changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

	2016 \$	Cash flows ⁽¹⁾ \$	Non-cash changes \$		2017 \$
			Foreign exchange	Other	
Year ended December 31					
Commercial paper	261.0	(102.0)	—	—	159.0
Dividends payable	—	(75.0)	—	75.0	—
Debentures [note 13]	2,084.6	(51.5)	—	0.9	2,034.0
Accrued interest ⁽²⁾	16.6	(86.9)	—	86.2	15.9
Lease liability ⁽³⁾	4.6	(3.0)	(0.1)	—	1.5
	2,366.8	(318.4)	(0.1)	162.1	2,210.4

	2015 \$	Cash flows ⁽¹⁾ \$	Non-cash changes \$		2016 \$
			Foreign exchange	Other	
Year ended December 31					
Commercial paper	324.0	(63.0)	—	—	261.0
Dividends payable	—	(63.4)	—	63.4	—
Debentures [note 13]	1,885.0	198.7	—	0.9	2,084.6
Accrued interest ⁽²⁾	14.9	(84.0)	—	85.7	16.6
Lease liability ⁽³⁾	8.0	(3.1)	(0.3)	—	4.6
	2,231.9	(14.8)	(0.3)	150.0	2,366.8

⁽¹⁾ Cash inflows and cash outflows arising from commercial paper borrowings and debentures are presented on a net basis

⁽²⁾ Included within accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 16[b]]

⁽³⁾ Included within other liabilities

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As the City is the sole shareholder of the Corporation, the Corporation and the City are considered related parties.

Summary of Transactions with Related Parties	2017 \$	2016 \$
Revenues	283.3	275.3
Operating expenses and capital expenditures	22.2	26.9
Dividends	75.0	63.4

Summary of Amounts Due to/from Related Parties	2017 \$	2016 \$
Accounts receivable	13.8	12.7
Unbilled revenue	26.3	23.2
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	40.1	41.0
Customer deposits	15.7	14.1
Deferred revenue	1.9	3.5

Revenues represent amounts charged to the City primarily for electricity, street lighting and ancillary services. Operating expenses and capital expenditures represent amounts charged by the City for purchased road cut repairs, property taxes and other services. Dividends are paid to the City [note 17].

Accounts receivable represents receivables from the City primarily for electricity, street lighting and ancillary services. Unbilled revenue represents receivables from the City mainly related to electricity provided and not yet billed. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities represent amounts payable to the City related to road cut repairs and other services. Customer deposits represent amounts received from the City for future expansion projects. Deferred revenue represents amounts received from the City primarily for the construction of electricity distribution assets.

Key management personnel include the Corporation's senior executive officers and members of the Board of Directors. The compensation costs associated with the key management personnel are as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Short-term employee benefits	4.6	4.1
Post-employment benefits	1.1	1.0
	5.7	5.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

24. COMMITMENTS

Operating leases and capital projects

As at December 31, 2017, the future minimum payments under property operating leases, capital projects and other commitments were as follows:

	Operating leases \$	Capital projects ⁽¹⁾ and other \$
Less than one year	0.3	17.5
Between one and five years	1.1	28.5
Total amount of future minimum payments ⁽²⁾	1.4	46.0

⁽¹⁾ Mainly commitments for construction services and estimated capital contributions.

⁽²⁾ Refer to note 16 for financial commitments excluded from the table above.

Operating lease expense for the year ended December 31, 2017 was \$0.8 million [2016 - \$2.8 million].

Finance leases

As at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, reconciliation between the future minimum lease payments and their present value was as follows:

	2017 \$			2016 \$		
	Future minimum lease payments	Interest	Present value of minimum lease payments	Future minimum lease payments	Interest	Present value of minimum lease payments
Less than one year	1.5	—	1.5	3.2	0.2	3.0
Between one and five years	—	—	—	1.6	—	1.6
More than five years	—	—	—	—	—	—
Current portion included within Other liabilities	1.5	—	1.5	4.8	0.2	4.6
			1.5			3.0
Non-current portion included within Other liabilities			—			1.6

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

25. CONTINGENCIES

Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Corporation is subject to various legal actions and claims from customers, suppliers, former employees and other parties. On an ongoing basis, the Corporation assesses the likelihood of any adverse judgments or outcomes as well as potential ranges of probable costs and losses. A determination of the provision required, if any, for these contingencies is made after an analysis of each individual issue. The provision may change in the future due to new developments in each matter or changes in approach, such as a change in settlement strategy. If damages were awarded under these actions, the Corporation and its subsidiaries would make a claim under any applicable liability insurance policies which the Corporation believes would cover any damages which may become payable by the Corporation and its subsidiaries in connection with these actions, subject to such claim not being disputed by the insurers.

26. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated.

b) Regulation

The following regulatory treatments have resulted in accounting treatments which differ from those prescribed by IFRS for enterprises operating in an unregulated environment and regulated entities that did not adopt IFRS 14 *Regulatory Deferral Accounts* ["IFRS 14"]:

Regulatory Balances

In January 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 14 as an interim standard giving entities conducting rate-regulated activities the option of continuing to recognize regulatory balances according to their previous GAAP. Regulatory balances provide useful information about the Corporation's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. IFRS 14 is restricted to first-time adopters of IFRS and remains in force until either repealed or replaced by permanent guidance on rate-regulated accounting from the IASB.

The Corporation has determined that certain debit and credit balances arising from rate-regulated activities qualify for the application of regulatory accounting treatment in accordance with IFRS 14 and the accounting principles prescribed by the OEB in the "Accounting Procedures Handbook for Electricity Distributors". Under rate-regulated accounting, the timing and recognition of certain expenses and revenues may differ from those otherwise expected under other IFRS in order to appropriately reflect the economic impact of regulatory decisions regarding the Corporation's regulated revenues and expenditures. These amounts arising from timing differences are recorded as regulatory debit and credit balances on the Corporation's consolidated balance sheets, and represent existing rights and obligations regarding cash flows expected to be recovered from or refunded to customers, based on decisions and approvals by the OEB. Regulatory balances can be recognized for rate-setting and financial reporting purposes only if the OEB directs the relevant regulatory treatment or if future OEB direction is determined by management to be probable. In the event that the disposition of these balances is assessed to no longer be probable based on management's judgment, the balances are recorded in the Corporation's consolidated statements of income in the period when the assessment is made. Regulatory balances, which do not meet the definition of an asset or liability under any other IFRS, are segregated on the consolidated balance sheets and are presented on the consolidated statements of income and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income as net movements in regulatory balances and net movements in regulatory balances related to OCI, net of tax. The netting of regulatory debit and

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

credit balances is not permitted. The measurement of regulatory balances is subject to certain estimates and assumptions, including assumptions made in the interpretation of the OEB's regulations and decisions.

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in bank accounts and short-term investments with terms to maturity of 90 days or less from their date of acquisition. On the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents (working capital facility) include bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Corporation's cash management.

d) Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue

Accounts receivable is recorded at the invoiced amount and overdue amounts bear interest at OEB-approved rates. Unbilled revenue is recorded based on an estimated amount for electricity delivered and for other services provided and not yet billed. The estimate is primarily based on the customers' previous billings with adjustments mainly for assumptions related to seasonality and weighted average price. The carrying amount of accounts receivable and unbilled revenue is reduced through an allowance for doubtful accounts, if applicable, and the amount of the related impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated statements of income. The impairment loss is the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the estimated future cash flows. When the Corporation considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the financial assets, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases due to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, then the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through net income.

Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment, which includes default or delinquency by a debtor, indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy, and adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers. Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue that are not individually assessed for impairment are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together receivables with similar risk characteristics, and the Corporation considers historical trends on the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, as well as current economic and credit conditions.

e) Materials and supplies

Materials and supplies consist primarily of small consumable materials mainly related to the maintenance of the electricity distribution infrastructure. The Corporation classifies all major construction related components of its electricity distribution infrastructure to PP&E. Materials and supplies are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with cost determined on a weighted average cost basis net of a provision for obsolescence.

f) Property, plant and equipment

PP&E are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, if applicable. The cost of PP&E represents the original cost, consisting of direct materials and labour, contracted services, borrowing costs, and directly attributable overhead. Subsequent costs are capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Corporation and the costs can be measured reliably. If significant parts of an item of PP&E have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate major components of PP&E. The carrying amount of an item of PP&E is derecognized on disposal of the asset or when no future economic benefits are expected to accrue to the Corporation from its continued use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recorded in the consolidated statements of income in the period in which the asset is derecognized. The gain or loss on disposal of an item of PP&E is determined as the sale proceeds less the carrying amount of the asset and costs of removal and is recognized in the consolidated statements of income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

Depreciation begins when an asset becomes available for use. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives at the following annual rates:

Distribution assets:	
Distribution lines	1.7% to 5.0%
Transformers	3.3% to 5.0%
Meters	2.5% to 6.7%
Stations	2.0% to 10.0%
Buildings	1.3% to 5.0%
Equipment and other:	
Street lighting assets	1.7% to 5.0%
Assets under finance lease	1.0% to 14.3%
Other capital assets	4.0% to 25.0%

Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Corporation will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Assets under finance lease included a 99-year land lease. Construction in progress relates to assets not currently available for use and therefore is not depreciated. The depreciation method and useful lives are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. There are no residual values for items of PP&E.

g) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses, if applicable.

Amortization begins when an asset becomes available for use. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives at the following annual rates:

Computer software	10.0% to 25.0%
Contributions	4.0%

Software in development and contributions for work in progress relate to assets not currently available for use and therefore are not amortized. Contributions represent payments made to HONI for dedicated infrastructure in order to receive connections to transmission facilities. The amortization method and useful lives are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

h) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Corporation reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets other than materials and supplies and deferred tax assets at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment, in which case the assets' recoverable amounts are estimated. For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent on the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs. The Corporation has determined that its CGUs are at the individual entity level due to interdependencies of each entity's group of assets to generate cash flows. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of income, and are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis. An impairment loss recognized in prior periods is reversed when an asset's recoverable amount has increased, but not exceeding the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

i) Capitalized borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or development of qualifying assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalized, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. The interest rate for capitalization is the Corporation's weighted average cost of borrowing, and is applied to the carrying amount of the construction-in-progress assets or assets under development including borrowing costs previously capitalized, net of capital contributions received. Capitalization commences immediately as the expenditure on a qualifying asset is incurred. Borrowing costs are included in PP&E and intangible assets for financial reporting purposes, and charged to operations through depreciation and amortization expense over the useful lives of the related assets.

j) Revenue recognition

Revenues from energy sales and electricity distribution are recorded on the basis of cyclical billings and include an estimated amount for electricity delivered and not yet billed. These revenues are impacted by energy demand primarily driven by outside temperature, and customer class usage patterns and composition.

Energy sales arise from charges to customers for electricity consumed, based on regulated rates. Energy sales include amounts billed or billable to customers for commodity charges, retail transmission charges, and WMS charges at current rates. These charges are passed through to customers over time and are considered revenue by LDC due to the collection risk of the related balances. The Corporation applies judgment to determine whether revenues are recorded on a gross or net basis. The Corporation has primary responsibility for the delivery of electricity to the customer. During the same period, energy sales should be equal to the cost of energy purchased. However, a difference between energy sales and energy purchases arises when there is a timing difference between the amounts charged by LDC to customers, based on regulated rates, and the electricity and non-competitive electricity service costs billed monthly by the IESO to LDC. This difference is recorded as a settlement variance, representing future amounts to be recovered from or refunded to customers through future billing rates approved by the OEB. In accordance with IFRS 14, this settlement variance is presented within regulatory balances on the consolidated balance sheets and within net movements in regulatory balances on the consolidated statements of income.

Distribution revenue is recorded based on OEB-approved distribution rates to recover the costs incurred by LDC in delivering electricity to customers. Distribution revenue also includes revenue related to the collection of OEB-approved rate riders.

Other revenue, which includes revenue from services ancillary to the electricity distribution, delivery of street lighting services, and pole and duct rentals, is recognized as the services are rendered. When services are made up of different components which are not separately identifiable, the related other revenues are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract. Capital contributions received from electricity customers to construct or acquire PP&E for the purpose of connecting a customer to a network are recorded as deferred revenue and amortized into other revenue at an equivalent rate to that used for the depreciation of the related PP&E. Revenue from ancillary services not yet recognized is also included within deferred revenue.

Revenues and costs associated with CDM programs are presented using the net basis of accounting. Cost efficiency incentives related to the CDM programs, included as part of other revenue, are recognized when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and the amount can be reasonably measured.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

k) Financial instruments

All financial assets are classified as “Loans and Receivables” and all financial liabilities are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities”. These financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value adjusted for any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment for the financial assets. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm’s length transaction between willing parties.

The Corporation uses the following methods and assumptions to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which carrying amounts are included in the consolidated balance sheets:

- Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments are classified as “Loans and Receivables” and are measured at fair value. The carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.
- Accounts receivable and unbilled revenue are classified as “Loans and Receivables” and are measured at amortized cost, which, upon initial recognition, is considered equivalent to fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.
- Working capital facility, revolving credit facility and commercial paper are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities” and are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments. Transaction costs incurred in connection with the Corporation’s revolving credit facility are capitalized within other assets on the consolidated balance sheets and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the facility, and are included in finance costs.
- Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities” and are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The carrying amounts approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments.
- Customer deposits are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities” and are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at cost plus accrued interest. The carrying amounts approximate fair value taking into account interest accrued on the outstanding balance.
- Obligations under finance leases are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities” and are initially measured at fair value, or the present value of the minimum lease payments if lower. Subsequent measurements are based on a discounted cash flow analysis and approximate the carrying amount as management believes that the fixed interest rates are representative of current market rates.
- Debentures are classified as “Other Financial Liabilities” and are initially measured at fair value. The carrying amounts of the debentures are carried at amortized cost, based on the fair value of the debentures at issuance, which was the fair value of the consideration received adjusted for transaction costs. The fair values of the debentures are based on the present value of contractual cash flows, discounted at the Corporation’s current borrowing rate for similar debt instruments [note 16[a]]. Debt issuance costs incurred in connection with the Corporation’s debenture offerings are capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the debentures and amortized over the term of the related debentures, using the effective interest method, and the amortization is included in finance costs.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

l) Fair value measurements

The Corporation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. A fair value hierarchy exists that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Corporation's assumptions with respect to how market participants would price an asset or liability. The fair value hierarchy includes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis;
- Level 2: Other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs, supported by little or no market activity, used to measure the fair value of the assets or liabilities to the extent that observable inputs are not available.

m) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations that are due to be settled wholly within twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid if the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(ii) Multi-employer pension plan

The Corporation's full-time employees participate in a pension plan through OMERS. The OMERS plan is a jointly sponsored, multi-employer defined benefit pension plan established in 1962 by the province of Ontario for employees of municipalities, local boards and school boards. Both participating employers and employees are required to make plan contributions equally based on participating employees' contributory earnings, and share equally in funding gains or losses. The plan assets and pension obligations are not segregated in separate accounts for each member entity. The OMERS plan is accounted for as a defined contribution plan and the contribution payable is recognized as an employee benefit expense in the consolidated statements of income in the period when the service is rendered by the employee, since it is not practicable to determine the Corporation's portion of pension obligations or of the fair value of plan assets.

(iii) Post-employment benefits other than pension

The Corporation has a number of unfunded benefit plans providing post-employment benefits (other than pension) to its employees. The Corporation pays certain medical, dental and life insurance benefits under unfunded defined benefit plans on behalf of its retired employees. The Corporation also pays accumulated sick leave credits, up to certain established limits based on service, in the event of retirement, termination or death of certain employees.

The cost of providing benefits under the benefit plans is actuarially determined using the projected unit credit method, which incorporates management's best estimate of future salary levels, retirement ages of employees, health care costs, and other actuarial factors. Changes in actuarial assumptions and experience adjustments give rise to actuarial gains and losses. Actuarial gains and losses on medical, dental and life insurance benefits are recognized in OCI as

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

they arise. Actuarial gains and losses related to rate-regulated activities are subsequently reclassified from OCI to a regulatory balance on the consolidated balance sheets. Actuarial gains and losses on accumulated sick leave credits are recognized in the consolidated statements of income in the period in which they arise.

The measurement date used to determine the present value of the benefit obligation is December 31 of the applicable year. The latest actuarial valuation was performed as at January 1, 2016.

n) Customer deposits

Security deposits from electricity customers are cash collections to guarantee the payment of electricity bills. This liability includes related interest amounts owed to the customers with a corresponding amount charged to finance costs. Deposits that are refundable upon demand are classified as a current liability.

Security deposits on offers to connect are cash collections from specific customers to guarantee the payment of additional costs relating to expansion projects. This liability includes related interest amounts owed to the customers with a corresponding amount charged to finance costs. Deposits are classified as a current liability when the Corporation no longer has an unconditional right to defer payment of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

o) Income taxes

Under the Electricity Act, the Corporation is required to make PILs to the Ontario Electricity Financial Corporation. These payments are calculated in accordance with the ITA and the TA as modified by regulations made under the Electricity Act and related regulations. This effectively results in the Corporation paying income taxes equivalent to what would be imposed under the Federal and Ontario Tax Acts.

The Corporation uses the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the liability method, current income taxes payable are recorded based on taxable income. The Corporation recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities for the future tax consequences of events that have been included in the Consolidated Financial Statements or income tax returns. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the difference between the carrying value of assets and liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets and their respective tax basis, using the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the consolidated balance sheet date that are in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. Tax benefits associated with income tax positions taken, or expected to be taken, in a tax return are recorded only when it is probable that they will be realized, and are measured at the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the taxation authorities. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realized. The calculation of current and deferred taxes requires management to make certain judgments with respect to changes in tax interpretations, regulations and legislation, and to estimate probable outcomes on the timing and reversal of temporary differences and tax authority audits of income tax.

Rate-regulated accounting requires the recognition of regulatory balances and related deferred tax assets and liabilities for the amount of deferred taxes expected to be refunded to or recovered from customers through future electricity distribution rates. A gross up to reflect the income tax benefits associated with reduced revenues resulting from the realization of deferred tax assets is recorded within regulatory credit balances. Deferred taxes that are not included in the rate-setting process are charged or credited to the consolidated statements of income.

The benefits of the refundable and non-refundable apprenticeship and other ITCs are credited against the related expense in the consolidated statements of income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

p) Use of judgments and estimates

The preparation of the Corporation's Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions which affect the application of accounting policies, reported assets, liabilities and regulatory balances, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements, and the reported revenues and expenses for the year. The estimates are based on historical experience, current conditions and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities as well as for identifying and assessing the accounting treatment with respect to commitments and contingencies. Actual results could differ from those estimates, including changes as a result of future decisions made by the OEB, the IESO, the Ontario Ministry of Energy or the Ontario Ministry of Finance.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively. Assumptions and estimates with a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are used in the following:

- Note 26[b] – Recognition and measurement of regulatory balances;
- Note 26[j] – Revenue recognition – measurement of unbilled revenue, determination of the CDM incentive;
- Notes 26[f] and 26[g] – Determination of useful lives of depreciable assets;
- Notes 26[m] and 14 – Measurement of post-employment benefits – key actuarial assumptions;
- Notes 26[o] and 21 – Recognition of deferred tax assets – availability of future taxable income against which deductible temporary differences and tax loss carryforwards can be used; and
- Note 25 – Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies.

q) Changes in accounting policies

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* as part of the IASB's Disclosure Initiative. These amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including changes from cash flows and non-cash changes. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The additional disclosures relating to changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are included in note 22 and have no impact to the Corporation's financial position or results of operations.

r) Future accounting pronouncements

A number of new standards, amendments and interpretations are not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2017, and have not yet been applied in preparing these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ["IFRS 15"], which replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 *Revenue* and IFRIC 18 *Transfers of Assets from Customers*. IFRS 15 contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers with two methods for recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Corporation will adopt IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach. The Corporation has completed its assessment of the key revenue streams. The majority of the Corporation's revenue (energy sales and

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

[All tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars]

distribution revenue) is generated from electricity distribution at regulated prices. The Corporation concluded that IFRS 15 will not have a material impact on the accounting for these revenue streams. Upon adoption of IFRS 15, there will be a \$167.6 million income statement reclassification between Energy Sales and Energy Purchases for the comparative year ended December 31, 2017 and no impact to opening retained earnings as at January 1, 2018. The Corporation is currently finalizing its assessment on capital contributions. The Corporation has determined that IFRS 15 will also increase its required disclosure on revenue streams.

Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ["IFRS 9"], which replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* ["IAS 39"]. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for measuring impairment on financial assets, and new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, and will be applied retrospectively with some exceptions. The Corporation has assessed the impact of adopting IFRS 9, and concluded that the new classification under IFRS 9 will not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements. Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting the new expected credit loss model for measuring impairment.

Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 *Leases* ["IFRS 16"], which replaces IAS 17 *Leases* ["IAS 17"] and related interpretations. IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model eliminating the current distinction between finance and operating leases. It requires the recognition of lease-related assets and liabilities on the balance sheet, except for short-term leases and leases of low value underlying assets. In addition, the nature and timing of expenses related to leases will change, as IFRS 16 replaces the straight-line operating leases expense with the depreciation expense for the assets and interest expense on the lease liabilities. Lessor accounting remains substantially unchanged. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, and may be applied either retrospectively or using a modified retrospective approach. Early adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 is also adopted.

The Corporation intends to early adopt IFRS 16 on January 1, 2018. The Corporation has completed its assessment of existing operating leases. IFRS 16 will not have a significant impact on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements and the Corporation has assessed the quantitative impact of adopting IFRS 16 to be \$nil in opening retained earnings, and an increase of \$1.6 million in total assets and total liabilities for the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities, respectively, as at January 1, 2018.